

No. 16-458

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BARBARA J. BROHL, IN HER CAPACITY AS EXECUTIVE  
DIRECTOR OF THE COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,  
*Cross-Petitioner,*

v.

THE DIRECT MARKETING ASSOCIATION,  
*Cross-Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court  
of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR ALABAMA, AND 10 OTHER STATES  
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING CROSS-PETITIONER**

---

LUTHER STRANGE  
*Attorney General*

Andrew L. Brasher\*  
*Solicitor General*

Brett J. Talley  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

OFFICE OF THE ALABAMA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
501 Washington Avenue  
Montgomery, AL 36130  
(334) 353-2609

[abrasher@ago.state.al.us](mailto:abrasher@ago.state.al.us)

November 7, 2016

\*Counsel of Record

[counsel for additional *Amici* listed at end of brief]

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Question Presented ..... i

Table of Authorities.....iv

Interest of *Amici Curiae*.....1

Introduction and Summary of Argument.....1

Argument.....5

I. The physical-presence requirement prevents States from collecting legally owed taxes, leading to budget shortfalls and reduced services .....6

II. The physical-presence requirement reaffirmed in *Quill* has no place in today’s economy .....9

    A. The nexus between the States and e-Commerce vendors is significant .....11

    B. The Internet revolutionized the economy after *Quill* was decided .....13

    C. The physical-presence requirement discriminates between online and brick-and-mortar retailers .....15

III. The practical justifications for the bright-line physical-presence requirement do not stand up to scrutiny .....17

    A. Readily available software can easily calculate tax owed in any jurisdiction .....17

    B. The bright-line rule has not prevented litigation.....18

1. Notification Requirements.....	19
2. Common Ownership .....	19
3. The Affiliate Tax .....	20
4. Economic Presence.....	21
C. <i>Stare decisis</i> does not require the Court to continue to enforce a rule that no longer makes sense.....	22
Conclusion .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Borders Online, LLC v. State Bd. of Equalization*,  
129 Cal. App. 4th 1179 (2005) .....19

*Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady*,  
430 U.S. 274 (1977).....11

*Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl*,  
135 S. Ct. 1124 (2015)..... passim

*Montejo v. Louisiana*,  
556 U.S. 778 (2009).....22

*Nat’l Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue of State  
of Ill.*,  
386 U.S. 753 (1967)..... passim

*New Mexico Taxation & Revenue Dep’t v.  
Barnesandnoble.com LLC*,  
303 P.3d 824 (N.M. 2013) .....20

*Overstock.com, Inc. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of  
Taxation & Fin.*,  
987 N.E.2d 621 (N.Y. 2013) .....21

*Pearson v. Callahan*,  
555 U.S. 223 (2009).....22

*Quill Corp. v. North Dakota*,  
504 U.S. 298 (1992)..... passim

*St. Tammany Par. Tax Collector v.  
Barnesandnoble.Com*,  
481 F. Supp. 2d 575 (E.D. La. 2007) .....19

*Tax Comm’r of State v. MBNA Am. Bank, N.A.*,  
640 S.E.2d 226 (W. Va. 2006) .....21

*United States v. Lopez*,  
514 U.S. 549 (1995).....10

*United States v. Morrison*,  
529 U.S. 598 (2000).....9

**Other Authorities**

Andrew McAfee & Erik Brynjolfsson, *Big Data: The Management Revolution*, HARVARD BUSINESS REVIEW, Oct. 2012 .....11

Ben Fox Rubin, *Amazon’s Prime Day Breaks Single-Day Sales Record*, CNET, July 13, 2016 .....14

Brian Lyman, *Ala. Legislature Approves BP Bill, Ends Special Session*, MONTGOMERY ADVERTISER, Sept. 7, 2016 .....9

Brian Lyman, *Finally: \$1.7 Billion General Fund Budget Approved*, MONTGOMERY ADVERTISER, Sept. 17, 2015.....8

Donald Bruce, et al., *State and Local Government Sales Tax Revenue Losses from Electronic Commerce* (Apr. 13, 2009).....8

Emily Badger & Juliet Eilperin, *The Cruellest Thing About Buying Diapers*, THE WASHINGTON POST, Mar. 14, 2016.....16

James Greiff, *Goodbye, Malls of America*, BLOOMBERG, July 3, 2014 .....13

John W. Schoen, *These States are a Bigger Fiscal Mess Than Illinois*, CNBC, June 1, 2016.....9

Kayla Webley, *A Brief History of Online Shopping*, TIME, July 16, 2010 .....3

Kelly Clay, *Amazon.com Goes Down, Loses \$66,240, Per Minute*, FORBES, Aug. 19, 2013.....14

Kerry Close, *Blame Amazon for the Retail Slump*, TIME.COM, May 13, 2016.....15

Kif Leswing, *The 5 Most Valuable Public Companies Are All Tech Companies*, BUSINESS INSIDER, Aug. 1, 2016 .....14

Krystina Gustafson, *Amazon Earnings: \$1.78 per Share, vs Expected EPS of \$1.11*, CNBC, July 28, 2016 .....14

Lance Whitney, *Amazon PriceCheck app: Use it, Get a Discount*, CNET, Dec. 7, 2011 .....12

Lauren Zumbach, *Report: E-commerce Driving Rise in Retail Layoffs*, CHICAGO TRIBUNE, Apr. 26, 2016 .....17

Mark Esposito, *The End of Brick and Mortar Retail?* JONATHANTURLEY.ORG, Aug. 24, 2014...15

Mike Snider, *Amazon Fire TV Gains Market Share, Voice Upgrades*, USA TODAY, May 17, 2016 .....12, 13

Monica Anderson, *Technology Device Ownership: 2015*, PEW RESEARCH CENTER, Oct. 29, 2015.....12

NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES, STATE BALANCED BUDGET REQUIREMENTS: EXECUTIVE SUMMARY (1999).....7

Pareesa Ashabi, *The Struggle over Internet Sales and Use Tax: Why the Marketplace Fairness Act Could Be the Hero for Wall Street, Main Street, and the Fifty States*, 49 U.S.F. L. REV. 543 (2015).....20

Praveen Kopalle, *Why Amazon’s Anticipatory Shipping Is Pure Genius*, FORBES, Jan. 28, 2014 .....12

Robert A. Robicheaux, *Estimates of Alabama Loses Due to E-Commerce*, E-FAIRNESS.ORG (Feb. 21, 2012).....7, 8

Ryan Singel, *Shady Web of Affiliate Marketing*, WIRED, Feb. 10, 2005 .....13

Shelly Banjo, *How Amazon Will Kill Your Local Grocer*, BLOOMBERG, April 8, 2016 .....15

U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, *E-Stats 2014: Measuring the Electronic Economy*, June 7, 2016.....3

U.S. GOV’T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-16-260SP, STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT FISCAL OUTLOOK, 2015 UPDATE (2016).....6, 7
